
WINDOWS ONLINE™ BBS presents the
WinOnLine™ Review™

July 26, 1993 - Issue #18

click for contents

Your weekly guide to what's new in the world of shareware
WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition is a freeware publication of Windows OnLine™, the 
premier bulletin board from which these files are selected. Copyright © 1993 All Rights Reserved
Publisher: Frank Mahaney          Editor: Bob Gollihur



    

    

About the Shareware Edition
For Our First-Time Readers

    

    

WinOnLine.INI
Windows Words of Wisdom from Wolly

    

    

Windows Shareware Briefs
Short Takes on the latest Windows Shareware, Freeware & Fonts

    

    

Shareware Review
Win Zip

Reviewed by Ed Hoffman

    

    

The Latest Windows Files
    

    

The Latest OS/2 Files
 
 



About Windows OnLine™, (the BBS)
    

    

Modem Specials

Index to Past Issues



The WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition is published weekly except for the 
last week of the month by Windows OnLine™. It is dedicated to bringing you news and 
reviews on the latest files available to members of Windows OnLine™ (BBS) and the general 
community of bulletin board users. Print publications just can't match the immediacy of this 
electronic media. Week after week we bring you the newest shareware, freeware programs and
features, such as:

 Windows Shareware Briefs - Quick and 
informative reviews of the newest entries into the shareware and freeware market. Are they 
good, bad or buggy? We'll give you useful details that will tell you if it's worth your download 
time!

 New Files - Tasty extracts from the past week of 
Windows and OS/2 files posted at Windows OnLine™ (BBS). Now you will know about that 
new graphics driver, that freeware update, or discovered that neat WAV or new FONT file. 
All without sifting through files at several other on-line services, if they even have what you're 
looking for! For new DOS files, call Windows OnLine™ (BBS) to review our huge selection.

 Feature Reviews - Hear about hands-on 
experiences with the inner workings of the some of the newest shareware, with full glorious and
gory details of its ups and downs. Our experienced writers bring you perspective with their frank 
and honest reviews.

The WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition
is published courtesy of the

Windows OnLine™
We hope you find this weekly publication of great value and interest and become a 

regular reader. We'd appreciate your comments and suggestions. Leave a comment (C) on 
Windows OnLine™ (BBS) at 1-510-736-8343 or write to, 

Windows OnLine
 Box 1614

 Danville, CA 94526-6614 

(Voice 510-736-4376)

Enjoy!





IS IT JUST ME, OR . . .
The last couple weeks have been just great for new Windows shareware. Applications 

written in the latest Visual Basic, version 3.0, are starting to make their appearance. By the way, 
if you do not have VBRUN300.DLL, the latest visual basic engine, it's a free download from 
Windows OnLine, even to non-members, and a great excuse to call us up and check us out. It's
VBRUN300.ZIP and in our Free Download Directory #100. Leave Wolly a message when you 
call 1-510-736-8343 (modem) and see the difference that quality makes while you're here. 
Others may advertise gigs of files (we have almost 3.4 gigs ourselves), but seven versions of the
same program going back to 1990 seems a bit much to Wolly, and you spend half your life 
browsing through debris. Take a look at our file categories and statistics from last month to see 
how clean and what I mean! Be sure to check out our new Windows and OS/2 files each week.
Wolly wants you to call WOL!

  
click here to jump to file category listing

 WHEN YOU CALL . . .
. . . be sure to mention Wolly and the Shareware Edition. Thousands of our readers 

have called Windows OnLine once they've seen all the quality files that we offer. When you call
and answer the questionnaire, please mention you heard about Windows OnLine from Wolly 
and where you got your copy of WOLRS. It helps us to know and keeps Wolly in pizza!

 SHORT RESPITE
This is the week Wolly says goodbye for his monthly visit to Betty Ford to dry out and 

straighten up his act. Be sure to grab the original WinOnLine Review Issue #76 
(WOLRS76.ZIP) which will be released next week while Wolly's gone. Chock full of super 
software reviews and articles by our great staff. See you next month!

Enjoy the issue !



SURF WAV AUDIO TOOLBOX
Hello    Hello    Hello    Hello    Hello    Hello    Hello    Hello            Hello

Four variations of echo is only one of the dynamite effects that Surf Wav Audio Toolbox 
(SWAT) brings to those who ride the WAVs. Users can select various effects of choruses, hiss 
removal, volumes and sample rates. You can even take WAVs of your favorite heavy metal 
groups and reverse them to search for satanic messages. A strong feature is the visuals of the 
waveforms and the ability to cut and paste pieces of WAVs to edit and create new ones. 
SURF11.ZIP (96K) provides a handy button bar to play with what you're playing, and can be 
registered for $24.99; a current copy of the program will be sent to you for $29.99. Hang 
twelve, Wolly!

SPAN IT
Practical artificial intelligence



Elementary, but addictive and fun. The objective of the game is simple. The Horizontal Player 
tries to connect his colored dots to make a continuous bridge from side to side, while the 
opposing Vertical Player attempts the same objective from top to bottom. Naturally they try and 
block each other. The twist to this game is the ability to assign the computerized opponent a 
"personality," or strategy and abilities, of which several are available and others can be 
developed. The author is experienced in artificial intelligence, and I suppose that this program is
a limited venture in that direction. You can choose the size and edit the colors of the grid to 
make the game even more interesting. Spend hours with SPANIT.ZIP (196K) after you register 
the program for $15.00.

EMOTICON
Just what computing needs - - - smiley faces

E-mail has developed many of its own little quirks to cope with non-verbal communication, and
"Smileys" or "Emoticons" are one of them: ;- ). There's one now. To save you the trouble of 
remembering the hundreds of variations of these little signs, EmotIcon provides a database that 
can conveniently be accessed for both identifying these cryptic symbols or searching and 
insertion into whatever document you're keying. Paste the obscure into EmotIcon while using



the Define mode to determine the slant of the comment it accompanied. Or use the Search 
mode and key in an attitude or word to see if a symbol is available to further make your 
point. EMOTICN.ZIP (13K) is well programmed and I suppose useful :-/ to those into this sort
of ornament. Registration is $15.00, but you will have to add    Wolly 8 ) to the database 
yourself.

ATLANTIC CITY BLACKJACK
No gamble

Very nice! Black Jack, or 21 as it is sometimes called, is a fun and simple card game. This 
version from Oleg Goldfayn is well done and easily understood, and Wolly spent entirely too 
much time "checking it out" one night. The rules of the game and this computer version are well
documented in the help file, and the action is swift and fun. ACBJ100.ZIP may be registered 
for $25.00. Wolly hopes that version 2.0 includes an option to have double Scotches brought to 
him at his electronic table on a regular basis. I wonder if virtual reality will be wet?

DISK TRAK
Where no disk has gone before



Floppy disks seem to breed, whether in cabinets or in precariously balanced piles on 
bookshelves. You absolutely know that you have that file that your friend needs, somewhere in 
the pile, but one which disk?!? Disk Trak is one of the best programs Wolly has seen for 
automatically recording and keeping a searchable database of floppy contents. The 
interface is clean, smart, and easily configurable. The right mouse button will expand view 
windows to triple size so more files or disk labels will be in view.

Wolly liked the ability to add a comment to the disk files so you are not limited to your 
recall of the meaning of eight character DOS cryptograms. Disk Trak brings a strong search 
mechanism to the table that can seek out that missing file with relative ease, and includes the 
comment file. The key to the system is the disk's volume label, and Disk Trak will prompt you 
to add one if it is necessary. DSKTRK21.ZIP (186K) has many other features to ease your 
disk management headaches, and even provides for color adjustments to your preference. This
is a heavy duty program that deserves your evaluation if you suffer from diskette glut, and 
deserves your registration at $37.50 if you find it as useful as Wolly did.

RIPSPACE
Disk hog router-outer



The Windows operating system has the reputation of being a disk hog, and rightly so. Many 
newer programs can easily occupy between ten and fifteen megabytes of that valuable electronic
real estate, and soon we are painted into a corner. RipSPACE provides a literal look at the 
content of each of your drives so you can identify the culprits, and is equipped with some 
special filters to further refine your search. Sort the findings alphabetically, by size or not at all.
A button bar conveniently accesses the options available from RPSPC20.ZIP (91K), which can 
be registered for $10.00.

WIN, WHAT, WHERE
I caught you. Too much Solitaire and not enough work, Wolly.

Observe the frenetic pace at which Wolly works! At last, I can document my quick keystrokes 
and Herculean effort to Bob, that slave driver editor, with Win, What, Where. It quietly 
monitors all your Windows activities and reports them when you want in detail (the detail 
report is shown in the illustration -- more impressive, eh?) or summary. Captions can 



accompany the time spent, or the program name with or without the path. Records can be 
automatically deleted if you wish at an interval you choose. Data can be selected and exported
in common file types. Register WWW101.ZIP (195K) for $37.00 and another program named 
What Happened? is included. While unreviewed, it claims to make a snapshot of your system 
conditions at intervals you select in order to help diagnose problems.

DIARY
Read the book. It tells the story:

continued from the book graphic . . . There is no search or any other fancy stuff yet (scheduled for the 
next release, but then that's the way book diaries are also, though they seem visually bigger than
this in real life. Wolly concludes that this Diary should not have been made public. 
DIARYW.ZIP (69K) can be registered for $5.00 that includes use of the next version, which we
hope is better.

TRUE TYPE FONTS
Goethe right here to get thy latest fonts

      GOETHE.ZIP (25K)

      OXNRD.ZIP (35K)

      VASSALLO.ZIP (41K)



GRAY TREE FROG ADDRESS LIST
Address and phone simplicity

The program prides itself on its simplicity. Name and address information, comments, business 
information, phone numbers and a dialer. Nothing more, but nothing less. Actually, something 
less of what Wolly expected. The Gray Frog jumped to unexpected places and the 
documentation, and the program, are thin. TFMAIL.ZIP (158K) can be registered for $10.00 if 
it meets your needs and expectations.

by

as told to Bob Gollihur

 



WinZip 4.1
WinZip 4.1 is the latest version of one of the better, if not the best, file compression shells

available for Windows.    A few months ago we looked at an earlier version of this program, 
version 4.0.    Since then, the author, Nico Mak, has made several improvements and 
refinements to the basic program.    So, to keep everyone abreast of what's new in file 
compression I thought we'd discuss the new WinZip 4.1 program.    

No matter how or why you use compression programs, the WinZip 4.1, program will 
definitely make your life a bit easier.    Anyone who uses a computer has, at one time or another, 
had occasion to work with compressed files.    Whether it's simply uncompressing the files you 
download from a bulletin board or reclaiming hard disk space by compressing files, sooner or 
later you'll need to work with a file compression program.    The more common types, or 
variations, of file compression are identified with the extensions: ZIP, ARJ, LZH, and ARC.    

Each of these compression formats is furnished with individual programs to both 
compress and uncompress files.    So, you do not necessarily need to use a shell program for any
of these compression utilities.    However, a shell program such as WinZip, does make working 
with these compression utilities a bit easier.    All you need to do is tell the WinZip program 
where you keep the various compression utilities when you install and setup the program.    The 
program then knows where to look when it encounters files with any of the listed compression 
formats.    This makes life a bit easier for me, since I can seldom remember the complete path of
any of these programs on my system.            



 
The latest version of the WinZip program adds to the considerable capabilities of its 

predecessor.    So, in addition to the drag and drop interface of the previous version, this update 
includes improved Add, View, and CheckOut dialogs, passwords, and PKZIP 2.0 disk spanning 
support.    Another useful addition to the program is the status bar at the bottom of the window.   
This bar now shows the status of the work.    The information to the left shows the name of the 
file within the compressed file that is being unzipped.    To the right a bar type gage shows the 
progress of the complete unzipping operation.    There are also two small lights at the right end 
of the status bar.    A green light illuminates when the program is ready and a red light is lit when
the program is busy unzipping files.    

WinZip 4.1 now offers a variety of viewing options for compressed files.    When a file is 
selected and the View option is clicked, a dialog box appears to allow you to select the program 
to run.    So, you have the choice of running the specific program associated with the selected 
file, running the internal viewer, or any other external viewer.

The program is still quite easy to use and very intuitive.    WinZip 4.1 can be used to 
extract files from an archive, add files to an existing archive, or create a completely new 
archive.    By simply setting the associations for your ZIP, ARJ, LZH, and ARC files set to the 
WinZip program, opening an archive is as simple as double clicking on the archive file name.    
These files may also be opened from File Manager by dragging and dropping the archive file 
onto the WinZip icon.    Or if you are in the WinZip program,, the Open button may also be 
used.    The main program window shows a listing of the file names, sizes, and date/time stamps 
for all files in the opened archive.    The list can be scrolled and sorted on any field.    

Other new features in WinZip 4.1 include:
- An all-new and easier-to-use Add Dialog Box.
- The CheckOut Dialog Box now lets you create permanent Groups.
- Password support.
- Support for creation of ZIPs that span multiple floppies.
- Support for all PKZIP 2.0 compression methods.
- More sort fields (you can click on titles in the header to sort).



- The compressed file size and compression ratio are optionally displayed.
- Optional always on top feature.
- Multiple WinZip windows no longer overlay each other.

So, if you use compressed, or archived files, the WinZip 4.1 program is definitely 
something you should consider adding to your system.    The program requires Windows 3.0 or 
3.1 in Enhanced or Standard mode.    Members of Windows OnLine can find WinZip 4.1 as 
WINZIP41.ZIP in Directory #38 - (Windows-Accessories T-Z).    The following archiving 
shareware programs are also available:    PKZ204G.ZIP- (Directory #100 - FREE 
DOWNLOADS); LHA213.EXE - (Directory 127 - DOS -Archivers Utils A-L); ARJ241.ZIP - 
(Directory 127 - DOS -Archivers Utils A-L); ARC-E.ZIP - (Directory 127 - DOS -Archivers 
Utils A-L).

WinZip 4.1  (Registration fee: $29.00)

Nico Mak
P.O. Box 919
Bristol, CT 06011-0919

Brought to you by
Ed Hoffman

Staff Writer

 



The following file listings became available on Windows OnLine two weeks prior 
to the issue date, and may not yet be available on some bulletin board systems. 
Many more files were added to our library during that time, but only files of 
recent date are listed here. Members of Windows OnLine can download 
WOLRECNT.ZIP or use our mail door to obtain a complete listing.

WINDOWS - NEW UPLOADS from July 11, 1993 through July 17, 1993
(older files omitted)

(File Name - Byte Size - BBS Date - File Description) (Comments in RED)

201.TXT 4105 07-17-93* Info on FREE upgrade to Xtalk for Windows 2.0.1, if you have a 
registered copy.

7THSONSB.ZIP 8485 07-11-93 7th Son edited for SoundBlaster using Winjammer v2.4. (Last 
Revised: 06/13/93)

ABBEY.ZIP 33629 07-14-93 Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 01-06-91)
ACBJ100.ZIP 69667 07-15-93 Atlantic City Blackjack v1.00: MS-Windows blackjack program;

requires VGA or better; (Last Revised: 07/09/93)
ACC-SEC.ZIP 9473 07-16-93* Article Describes The Security Feature in Microsoft Access - 

07-06-93
ACTIVABI.ZIP 74609 07-14-93 Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 11-10-91)
ACTIVAI.ZIP 72626 07-15-93 Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 11-10-91)
ADRKW20C.ZIP 525053 07-16-93* Updates any version 2.0x of AfterDark for Windows to 

version 2.0c. (Last Revised: 07/01/93)
ANDESITE.ZIP 15407 07-15-93 Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 07-18-91)
ATICPL.ZIP 3326 07-16-93* Add The Ati Mach Flexdesk to The Control Panel in Windows 3.1

(Last Revised: 07/01/93)
BAUHEAVY.ZIP 30986 07-15-93 Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 02-16-91)
BAULITE.ZIP 32864 07-16-93* Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 02-16-91)
BAUTHIN.ZIP 30758 07-16-93* Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 02-16-91)
BBSDIAL2.ZIP 53511 07-15-93 BBS DIALER v2.0 for Smartcom for Windows! The ultimate 

dialing directory script for calling BBSs. Support for dialing prefixes, credit card dialing, 
call waiting, SoundBlaster, much, much more! If you call BBSs with Smartcom you must
download this! (Last Revised: 07/09/93)

BENGUIA1.ZIP 38479 07-16-93* Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 01-14-91)



BENGUIAT.ZIP 38618 07-17-93* Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 01-14-91)
BIGCSHAD.ZIP 53793 07-17-93* Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 04-15-91)
BIGULMPS.ZIP 249574 07-11-93 3 large (approx 400 k each) icon libraries in dll format. 

Makes it extremely easy to manage large icon libraries. New:07-09-1993 Old:07-09-1993
BOOKP-TT.ZIP 98591 07-17-93* Bookplate True Type fonts for Windows (Last Revised: 

01/23/93)
BSSCIN.ZIP 227432 07-13-93 Great MSC++ Windows library! (Last Revised: 06/28/93)
CASLONB.ZIP 37709 07-17-93* Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 03-02-91)
CHIPSIG.ZIP 10343 07-16-93* MS-Windows and DOS program to display VGA chipset and 

maker information. With C Source. (Last Revised: 07/08/93)
CIRCLEHO.ZIP 51744 07-11-93 ATM Font. Circle Black Hollow (Last Revised: 11/22/92)
CRD2TXT2.ZIP 5064 07-16-93* Extracts information from Windows' Card File databases. 

STANDARD CONVERSION - Creates a standard ASCII text file. Cards are separated by
lines of hyphens for readability. DELIMITED CONVERSION - Creates an output file 
with "Quote Delimited" fields. This method provides flexibility for importing data from 
your card file into other applications (like database or spreadsheet programs). (Last 
Revised: 06/26/93)

CUNEI.ZIP 17546 07-17-93* Atm Font. (Newest File Date: 04-06-91)
CUPD100.ZIP 287849 07-13-93 Update to CMPQWK mail reader for Windows. Fixes 

runtime error 201. Direct from author's BBS. - New:07-11-1993 Old:07-01-1993 Still a 
bit buggy. Wolly sez wait for version 1.1, due any day <W>

DIARYW.ZIP 69437 07-13-93 Diary program for Win (Last Revised: 06/28/93)
DILO.ZIP 8437 07-11-93 Jurassic Park .BMP For Windows (Last Revised: 06/13/93)
DINOBOOM.ZIP 12031 07-12-93 The perfect Windows beep... The BOOM from Jurassic 

Park's Soundtrack. VERY VERY deep bass... Excellent! New:07-11-1993 Old:07-11-
1993

DPWR15.ZIP 117923 07-12-93 DocuPower 1.5 - Word for Windows Macro Give big 
descriptive names to documents! Break the 8 character DOS name barrier. Integrates 
seamlessly into WinWord. A powerful document management system. Organize and 
quickly access your work. Open, insert, or print documents by pointing and clicking on 
descriptions. (Last Revised: 06/30/93) Earlier version raved on by Ed Hoffman - Check it
out! <W>

DSKTRK27.ZIP 185746 07-12-93 L DiskTrak for Windows v2.7: MS-Win 3.1 version of 
Peninsula Software's disk cataloger. (Last Revised: 06/29/93)

DTR.ZIP 61623 07-14-93 The Enumerator! Downloaded from Borland's BBS. Paradox for 
Windows database reporter. Every programmer needs to see/print his database 
structure. Nicely done. (Last Revised: 06/21/93)

EL_TUSK.ZIP 11260 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Grey Elephant Tusks. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
ELEPH1.ZIP 13417 07-16-93* Pcx Graphics-Circus Elephant. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)



ELEPH5.ZIP 14603 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Elephant. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
EMOTICN.ZIP 13031 07-16-93* Windows 3.1 Software That Makes Emoticons ':-)' Simple 

For Everyone! Define Those Unintelligible Smilies, Find The Perfect One For Any 
Situation! Emoticon Can Send Any Application The Keystrokes That Make A Smiley at 
The Touch of A Button! (Last Revised: 06/12/93)

ENGHORSE.ZIP 17142 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Horse English Broke With Rider. (Last Revised:
06/16/93)

ENGLISHT.ZIP 63704 07-11-93 ATM Font. EnglishTowne (Last Revised: 11/22/92)
EZSOUR.ZIP 31258 07-11-93 Source code listing utility for PDOXWIN (Last Revised: 

05/10/93)
FISHES_X.ZIP 10856 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Assorted Tropical Fish Various. (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)
FLICKHOL.ZIP 72834 07-12-93 ATM Font Flick Bold Hollow (Last Revised: 11/22/92)
FREDBEAR.ZIP 16311 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Bear Wearing Sweater. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
FSHBOWL.ZIP 15133 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Fish In Fish Bowl. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
FW24.ZIP 190759 07-12-93 Fileware 2.4 - Hot Word for Windows Macros The features 

Microsoft "forgot" to include!!! (Last Revised: 07/01/93)
GAZELE.ZIP 17342 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Gazelle. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
GESSELE.ZIP 52073 07-12-93 ATM Font. Gessele regular (Last Revised: 11/22/92)
GILAZARD.ZIP 16648 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Lizard. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
GIRAF1.ZIP 17625 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Giraffe. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
GIRAFFE1.ZIP 11927 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Giraffe. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
GIRLLAMB.ZIP 15016 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Drawing Girl Hugs Lamb. (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)
GOETHE.ZIP 25054 07-11-93 Neat Germanic True Type font for Windows. Both caps and 

lower case. Looks like German script, like the print used in Goethe texts. (Last Revised: 
06/19/93)

GREYHOU1.ZIP 16007 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Dog Greyhound Racing Dog Sits. (Last 
Revised: 06/16/93)

GREYHOU2.ZIP 16646 07-12-93 Pcx Graphics-Greyhound Racing Dog Runs. (Last Revised: 
06/16/93)

GS261386.ZIP 406132 07-14-93 Ghostscript 2.6.1 required by gs261win (Last Revised: 
06/28/93)

GS261INI.ZIP 337811 07-14-93 Ghostscript 2.6.1 ini file required by gs261 (Last Revised: 
06/28/93)

HAMSTER.ZIP 17374 07-13-93 Pcx Graphics-Hamster. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
HAMSTWHL.ZIP 10418 07-13-93 Pcx Graphics-Hamster In Wheel. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)



HIGHBALL.ZIP 15148 07-13-93 Pcx Graphics-Crown Hat. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
HORMB200.ZIP 440348 07-17-93* Hit -or- Miss is a multimedia arcade game for Windows 

3.1 featuring digitized sound and music. There are many levels of play in increasing 
difficulty and a surprise at the end! (Last Revised: 06/15/93)

HORNTOAD.ZIP 4803 07-13-93 Pcx Graphics-Horn Toad. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
HORSE4.ZIP 12939 07-13-93 Pcx Graphics-Horse. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
HORSE6A.ZIP 15932 07-13-93 Pcx Graphics-Horse Stallion Running. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
HOTAIRBN.ZIP 15951 07-13-93 Pcx Graphics-Two Hot Air Balloon Balloons. (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)
HWAB312.ZIP 184157 07-13-93 Help writer's assistant for Windows (Last Revised: 06/28/93)
ICM31B.ZIP 137760 07-14-93 Icon Manager v3.1b: complete set of tools to allow the user to 

create, modify, extract, and organize full color icons for use in Windows 3.x. (Last 
Revised: 03/09/93)

ILL324.ZIP 10597 07-14-93 Pcx Graphics-Raccoon. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
ILL330.ZIP 11652 07-14-93 Pcx Graphics-Pig. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
INTO_P.ZIP 13635 07-14-93 Pcx Graphics-Womans Purse. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
JET_PLNE.ZIP 11090 07-14-93 Pcx Graphics-Cartoon Of Jet Airplane. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
JMPR12.ZIP 69265 07-12-93 Text Jumper 1.2 - Winword HyperText Macros Make your 

documents as user-friendly as the Windows "Help" system! Text Jumper lets you easily 
create HyperText in Word for Windows. Stop scrolling line after line, page after page. 
Just point and click to jump to any part of a document. Your documents will be easier to 
understand and fun to read. (Last Revised: 06/30/93)

LAWNDOG.ZIP 10705 07-15-93 Pcx Graphics-Dog Laying In Lounge Chair Reading 
Magazine. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)

LIZARD.ZIP 12663 07-15-93 Pcx Graphics-Lizard. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
LQW125.ZIP 33804 07-15-93 Lasermax For Quicken For Windows V1.25 Prints Micr 

Encoded Checks On Any Ordinary Hp Laserjet Compatible Printer. It Works With 
Quicken For Windows V2.0 To Turn Blank Check Stock Into Complete Checks Suitable 
For Signing. It Can Print Seven Different Styles Of Checks Including The Quicken 
Classic Laser Standard And Quicken Classic Laser Voucher. (Last Revised: 07/05/93)

LUNWIN.ZIP 64127 07-11-93 LUNAR-NT is a demo of a MS-Windows util that enables you 
to enlarge the screen of a WinApp up to 8 times its normal size; runs in 640x480x16 
standard VGA mode; 06/07/93; Dolphin Systems. Very interesting <W>

MANART.ZIP 15869 07-15-93 Pcx Graphics Perspective Drawing 3 Men. (Last Revised: 
04/28/93)

MARKERFE.ZIP 77814 07-13-93 ATM Font. Marker Felt Thin (Last Revised: 11/22/92)
MOLE01.ZIP 10999 07-15-93 Pcx Graphics-Mole. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
MOUSE3.ZIP 13423 07-15-93 Pcx Graphics-Mouse Rat Caught In Mouse Trap. (Last Revised: 



06/16/93)
MSACUTIL.ZIP 29973 07-17-93* MS Access ver 1.1 updated UTILITY.MDA file. This is not 

automatically installed during the Upgrade Setup to prevent overwriting modified 
versions of UTILITY.MDA. (Last Revised: 07/08/93)

MSTRMI.ZIP 90260 07-17-93* The MasterSeries II - Powerful macros for Word for 
Windows. These are the finest macros available to make Word for Windows more useful 
and powerful. (Last Revised: 07/07/93)

MSWLOGO3.ZIP 439870 07-11-93 Logo V3.3 For Windows (3.1 Only). The Latest Version of
Logo For Windows. Many New Features And Bug Fixes. Discussed in Usenet. (Last 
Revised: 07/03/93)

NAMEGM10.ZIP 51042 07-17-93* Name of the Game v1.0: MS-Windows card game that 
actually consists of a series of card puzzles; 06/19/93; Toggle Booleans.

NETLOGOS.ZIP 16100 07-15-93 Network TV logos in CorelDRAW! .cdr format. (Last 
Revised: 07/04/93)

NYBMP.ZIP 66791 07-16-93* Windows Wallpaper (.BMP file) of NY Skyline. (Last Revised: 
07/06/93)

OPUSDIAG.ZIP 12321 07-15-93 Pcx Graphics-Opus On Toilet Reading News Paper. (Last 
Revised: 06/16/93)

OPUSTOIL.ZIP 14447 07-15-93 Pcx Graphics-Opus Penguin. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
OXNRD.ZIP 35264 07-13-93 OXNARD Openface Caps True Type (Last Revised: 05/07/92)
PANTHER1.ZIP 6909 07-16-93* Pcx Graphics-Black Panther Cat Diving. (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)    PCX graphics of 10K or less are excluded from the listing (except this one) to
keep the listing size down. But if you're into graphics, WOL is the place to be!

PGMWP.ZIP 91086 07-12-93 Text Editor for Windows NT (Last Revised: 07/01/93)
PLANE747.ZIP 12171 07-16-93* Pcx Graphics-Plane Cartoon Of 747. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
PNTRTURT.ZIP 11653 07-16-93* PCX Graphics - Turtle (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
PORKYN.ZIP 12589 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics-Porcupi Hat. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
PSHEL29E.ZIP 66337 07-11-93 Command-Line Interface For Windows. (Last Revised: 

05/18/92)
QTAB.ZIP 228254 07-12-93 BMP - minaret of the Q'tab ruins in India. (Last Revised: 01/29/93)
QUENZR10.ZIP 93389 07-17-93* Quenzar's Caverns v1.0: MS-Windows dungeon game 

which combines action and logic; reqs VBRUN200.DLL; 06/15/93; Pulse Ventures Ltd.
RAB_CART.ZIP 6148 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics rabbit Pulls Carrot. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
RABBIT1.ZIP 15245 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics rabbit. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
RABIT.ZIP 12513 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics rabbit Holds Christmas Ball. (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)
RABITLOW.ZIP 14891 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics rabbit Hare. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)



RACOON2.ZIP 8042 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics raccoon Holding Flowers. (Last Revised: 
06/16/93)

RACOON3.ZIP 3660 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics racoon Hunched Over Eating. (Last Revised: 
06/16/93)

RAM01.ZIP 12208 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics-Goat Head Drawing. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
RATG.ZIP 3883 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics- rat, Silloutte Pointing To The right. (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)
RATTLE1.ZIP 13774 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics rattlesnake In Desert. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
RIPSPC20.ZIP 90641 07-14-93 RipSPACE v2.0 for Windows and Windows NT Analyses & 

displays system drive utilization (Last Revised: 06/13/93)
ROCKET2.ZIP 14566 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics - rocket. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
ROCKNHSE.ZIP 10760 07-17-93* Pcx Graphics - rocking horse. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
ROUNDERS.ZIP 32522 07-13-93 ATM Font. Rounders (plain):001.001 (Last Revised: 

11/22/92)
SB20_WU.ZIP 38420 07-12-93 Creative Technology Ltd - Drivers Sound Blaster 2.0 Drivers 

Upgrade for Windows 3.1 Creative Technical Dept (Last Revised: 06/26/93)
SETQRY.ZIP 66265 07-11-93 Paradox for WINDOWS Demos of Setfilter and Query. (Last 

Revised: 06/18/93)
SPANIT.ZIP 196399 07-14-93 Span-It! Is A Two-Player Connect-The-Dot Game for Windows.

(Last Revised: 07/01/93)
STARBAR3.ZIP 82655 07-11-93 StarBar 3.12 Stardate clock for WIN3x w/sound Many 

features: system resources, time, exit, reboot, restart, and stardate to Gregorian 
conversion. New:10-21-1992 Old:04-20-1993

STENCIL.ZIP 60343 07-14-93 ATM Font. Stencil Normal (Last Revised: 11/22/92)
SURF11.ZIP 96205 07-14-93 Surf-The Wav Audio Toolbox /Version 1 - An Incredible Selection

Of Effects For Your Windows Wav Files, Including: 5 Levels Of Echo, Chorusing, 
Inversion, Playback Control, Smoothing, Editing, Hiss Control, Phaser. All This And 
More Wrapped Up In A Package. (Last Revised: 06/15/93)

SWATM11.ZIP 21519 07-15-93 SwatM v1.1: MS-Windows game where you have to swat the 
various objects that appear on the screen w/options for speed, number of objects and 
kind of objects; req VBRUN300.DLL. (Last Revised: 06/12/93)

SYSRT1.ZIP 5947 07-17-93* System information on memory for Windows 3.1 Requires 
VBRUN200.DLL. Gives you in % the amount of system and display resources left, also 
time and date. Simple but Efficient Utility. (Last Revised: 07/10/93)

TFMAIL.ZIP 158016 07-15-93 Good mailing list manager for Win. (Last Revised: 06/28/93)
TLBAR111.ZIP 85436 07-12-93 Excellent toolbar for Windows 3.1 can be used with or as a 

replacement for program manager help file is in Spanish. (Last Revised: 06/25/93)
TREEVW.ZIP 51895 07-12-93 Graphical Directory Display in Windows (Last Revised: 

06/18/93)



TYGIRAF1.ZIP 17413 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Toys Giraffe. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
UNICOR32.ZIP 16058 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Unicorn On Cloud With Moon (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)
US-FEAT.ZIP 14074 07-17-93* A pcx file showing the features of US (Last Revised: 07/08/93)
USA-FLAG.ZIP 16442 07-17-93* This is a colorful Pcx file showing U.S. and its map. (Last 

Revised: 07/08/93)
VASSALLO.ZIP 41156 07-17-93* Vassallo Regular TrueType handwriting font. (Last Revised: 

03/24/93)
VBAMORT.ZIP 138365 07-11-93 Visual Basic Amortization Table. 20 different Int. rate/ pmt. 

Combinations. (Last Revised: 06/26/93)
VBFLL105.ZIP 8021 07-17-93* VB Fast Load Version: 1.05C VB Fast Load is a program that is

designed to improve the speed and functionality of ALL VB applications, including 
then ALL NEW VB 3.0! Requires the appropriate VBRUNx00.DLL file. Free. (Last 
Revised: 07/08/93)

VBO091.ZIP 189148 07-11-93 VISUAL BASIC OFFICE Beta Test Version 0.91b * Add-on to 
Visual Basic 2.0/3.0. Features include; Buttonbar access to Help, Document, Project and 
VBX Files, Program Launcher, Code Librarian/Typist, Handle List, ClipBoard 
Monitor/Manager, Context-Sensitive Help and much more! VBRUN300.DLL and Win 
3.1 required. BETA TEST VERSION: PROGRAM WILL EXPIRE IN 45 DAYS! The ten
testers who report the most bugs will receive a free copy of VBOffice when released. 
Thanks in advance for your help! Soon-to-be Shareware from Barry Seymour, Marquette 
Computer Consultants New:07-07-1993 Old:02-25-1993

VFWDK.ZIP 928019 07-12-93 Microsoft's Video Developer's Kit For Windows (Last Revised: 
02/26/93)

WALIEN03.ZIP 216278 07-11-93 Win Aliens v1.02 - Very good arcade game for Windows 3.1 
with great animations. A must have for everyone who likes arcade games. This game uses
high-tech programming methods on Windows to render a high speed Space Invader and 
Galactica like game. Very addictive game. Digitalized sound effects. Lots of graphics. 
More than 100 levels. Dated 7/8/93

WATERV10.ZIP 4753 07-13-93 Excel V4.0 Spreadsheet To Calculate Rain Fall (Last Revised:
06/24/93)

WBD31A.ZIP 93029 07-15-93 Winbond V3.1a is A Windows Application to Track And 
Valuate Series EE Bonds. Provides Import Capabilities to Convert From Other Files, 
Multiple Bond Files Capabilities, Up-To-date Bond Redemption Tables Issued by The 
Department of The Treasury, And Reporting, Including A 20 Year Projection of Bond 
Values. Sold Bond History Can Also be Maintained. (Last Revised: 07/09/93)

WCV31.ZIP 242663 07-12-93 WinCover 3.1 - If you send paper faxes or use a fax modem, you 
need WinCover. Prints high quality cover sheets and maintains Receiver and Sender 
databases, history logging, full printer support for bitmaps (non-Postscript required), full 
font support, Drag and drop file manipulations. Full WYSIWYG page setup. Support for 
WinFax Pro. 31 bitmap available separately as WCVPIX.ZIP. Shareware. Requires 



VBRUN200.DLL not incl. Dated 6/11/93
WCVPIX.ZIP 206368 07-12-93 Image files for use with WinCover. 31 bitmap images in .BMP 

format. If used separately they are Shareware. Uploaded by author. Dated 6/11/93
WETCAT.ZIP 16728 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Wet Cat. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
WFX306.ZIP 63061 07-13-93 Update for Win Fax Pro 3.0. This update is only for the 4/21/93 

release. Use Wfx304.zip if you have an earlier version. (Last Revised: 06/07/93)
WHAG1.ZIP 557717 07-13-93 Windows Help Authoring Guide for developing Windows on-

line help files. Converted to Windows Help file format from Microsoft Developer's CD 
ROM. (Last Revised: 05/10/93)

WHAG2.ZIP 473069 07-13-93 WHAG.ZIP contains the .DOC files to the Windows Help 
Authoring Guide. It was written by Microsoft, but never published anywhere. It 
appeared on the Developer's Network CD-ROM as a multi-media viewer file. They 
describe almost everything you'd want to know about how to create a hypertext file that 
works with winhelp.exe. (Last Revised: 02/10/93)

WHTERAT.ZIP 14081 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-White Rat, Rodent. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
WLDBST.ZIP 13896 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Wilderbeast Grazing. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
WNBFF15.ZIP 17313 07-15-93 WinBiff v1.5: MS-Windows version of the well known Unix 

biff program, designed for use in conjunction w/mail delivery programs such as 
UUPC/extended, Waffle, and sendmail. (Last Revised: 06/26/93)

WNBFF15A.ZIP 16639 07-11-93 Mail notification utility for UUPC, Waffle FSUUCP, or PC-
NFS. Icon changes in response to mail, or can show list of mail headers. Can play .WAV 
file when mail received. For Window 3.x. Version 1.5a. (Last Revised: 06/30/93)

WOLNEWS.EXE 27573 07-16-93* Windows OnLine NEWS file. This is a copy of the news file
that you see when you log-in. It is provided as a FREE DOWNLOAD to those interested 
in keeping up with what is going on and NEW with WOL. If you don't bother to read the 
NEWS    get this FREE FILE. Self-extracting file.

WOLRS17.ZIP 162996 07-17-93*    WinOnLine Review SHAREWARE EDITION #17      
Reviewing the Latest Windows Shareware      Colorful WinHelp 3.1 File ( 07/19/937      
Win $5000 if you can solve the puzzle!      Ten Shareware Briefs plus Clean Up

WWW101.ZIP 194983 07-13-93 WIN,WHAT,WHERE(tm) V1.01 Time & Usage Monitor For 
Windows. - a program started and how long it ran. WHAT was running. List activities by
Program Name & Window Caption WHERE the program was and it's associated files, if 
available. Extensive history and reporting facilities make WWW ideal for Customer 
Support,Usage Tracking, Access Monitoring, and Time/Billing. Requires Windows 3.1, 
VBRUN200.DLL. (Last Revised: 06/12/93)

XLMATH21.ZIP 146932 07-15-93 Advanced Math Add-In for Excel. (Last Revised: 07/09/93)
XNOT12A.ZIP 412249 07-14-93 Notgnu Editor For Win 3.1 With C Source (Last Revised: 

06/16/93)
ZEBRA2.ZIP 12782 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Zebra. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)
ZEBRA5.ZIP 17064 07-11-93 Pcx Graphics-Zebra. (Last Revised: 06/16/93)



ZIPIT21.ZIP 131611 07-11-93 Zipit 2.1 zip shell for Windowsr PKware's New version! PKzip 
2.04 compatible. All new 3d look and feel. Needs VBRUN200.DLL. The timed nag 
screen has been removed. Auto hard drive PKZIP utility; 06/15/93.

ZIPMAN21.ZIP 108543 07-16-93* Windows Archive Manager (Last Revised: 04/17/93)

Notice:
Windows OnLine (BBS) makes every effort to identify and to post only shareware, 

freeware, demos, working models and drivers (software files and programs) for it's 
membership which are intended for free public distribution. Due to the lack of documentation
and other descriptive files contained within certain archives, it can be quite difficult to 
identify and remove improper and otherwise copyrighted files and programs from our file 
listings.

It is the policy of Windows OnLine (BBS) not to allow such improper and illegal files 
and programs on the BBS, at any time. Our Readers and Members are asked to cooperate 
with us in our efforts to identify such improper files and to assist WOL in its efforts to remove 
ANY inadvertent inappropriate file postings.

Thank You.



The following file listings became available on Windows OnLine two weeks prior 
to the issue date, and may not yet be available on some bulletin board systems. 
Many more files were added to our library during that time, but only files of 
recent date are listed here. Members of Windows OnLine can download 
WOLRECNT.ZIP or use our mail door to obtain a complete listing.

OS/2 - NEW UPLOADS from July 11, 1993 through July 17, 1993
(older files omitted)

(File Name - Byte Size - BBS Date - File Description) (Comments in RED)

BEANS101.ZIP 27825 07-14-93 Bean Counter, a set of 10 timers useful for keeping track of 
time spent on different projects throughout the day. Implemented as radio buttons each 
controlling one timer. Helpful especially for those who bill by the hour. Shareware (32 
bit) OS/2. (Last Revised: 11/12/92)

BOOT2X_.ZIP 48495 07-12-93 OS/2 v2 BOOT system Create Utility - allows you to install 3 
types of BOOTS on 16/32-bits (Last Revised: 06/21/93)

BOOTDI.ZIP 7618 07-17-93* This REXX utility will use OS/2 2.1 Disks 0 and 1 to create a 
dual-floppy one-step boot in host configuration with HPFS, SCSI, CHKDSK, 
BACKUP, RESTORE, etc. (Last Revised: 06/27/93)

DEBOO100.ZIP 74805 07-13-93 DeBOO v1.00 for OS/2 2.x May 1993 Converts files in 
"BOO" encoded format back into their original form. (Last Revised: 05/28/93)

HSTART01.ZIP 22094 07-17-93* Alternative to OS/2 Start Command. Can Also be Used 
From DOS Session. 07/02/93

IBMTRBM.ZIP 14275 07-17-93* Update to OS/2 Busmaster driver (Last Revised: 06/25/93)
JR07011.ZIP 119090 07-14-93 Extended Services V1.0 Apar Jr07011 for (1). OS/2 - (Last 

Revised: 06/24/93)
MAH21E.ZIP 317569 07-15-93 MAH JONGG 2.1 for OS/2 2.X (english version). Supports 

multiple boards (not only the"dragon"), multiple tile-sets (you can create your own ones),
tournament game and many other options. (Last Revised: 06/05/93)

MOLEOS.ZIP 18729 07-11-93 Mole Is A System Utility That Allows The User To View And 
Terminate A Badly Behaved Or Crashed Program. Has Online Help. Os/2. (Last 
Revised: 06/26/93)

OS2_COM.ZIP 53680 07-15-93 OS/2 2.x and Serial Communications (Last Revised: 
06/28/93)

OS2_MOU.ZIP 71627 07-16-93* Information On Various Mouse And Pointer Devices Under
OS/2. Tips And Supported Configurations. (Last Revised: 07/05/93)



OS2CNEW1.ZIP 42644 07-11-93 Postscript Printer Required. Volume 1 of The IBM OS/2 
Compiler News. Postscript Document. (Last Revised: 07/02/93)

OS2DPERF.ZIP 21390 07-15-93 Os/2 disk i/o performance evaluator. (Last Revised: 
09/17/91)

PMKRON.ZIP 196977 07-16-93* PM Chronometer is a sort of Astrological Clock. It calculates
a horoscope every four seconds and redraws the horoscope wheel graph every two 
minutes. Runs under OS/2 2.x, PM. (Last Revised: 05/27/93)

SD08.ZIP 17411 07-16-93* Os/2 full-screen directory list (beta) (Last Revised: 07/02/93)
THREADS5.ZIP 178796 07-13-93 MN OS/2 User Group May 1993 Newsletter. DESCRIBE 

v4.0 format    required to view. (Last Revised: 06/14/93)
THREADS6.ZIP 166290 07-13-93 MN OS/2 User Group June 1993 Newsletter. DESCRIBE 

v4.0 format    required to view. (Last Revised: 06/27/93)
VSYSMON.ZIP 47716 07-12-93 From Virtual technology BBS, sysop utilities for VBBS v6.1 

Bulletin Board shareware for OS/2. (Last Revised: 06/27/93)

Notice:
Windows OnLine (BBS) makes every effort to identify and to post only shareware, 

freeware, demos, working models and drivers (software files and programs) for it's 
membership which are intended for free public distribution. Due to the lack of documentation
and other descriptive files contained within certain archives, it can be quite difficult to 
identify and remove improper and otherwise copyrighted files and programs from our file 
listings.

It is the policy of Windows OnLine (BBS) not to allow such improper and illegal files 
and programs on the BBS, at any time. Our Readers and Members are asked to cooperate 
with us in our efforts to identify such improper files and to assist WOL in its efforts to remove 
ANY inadvertent inappropriate file postings.

Thank You.





Choose from 650 separate conferences
                    containing over 

200,000 current messages            
on topics that are sure to interest you!
Get technical support on Windows 
or your favorite programs,          
debate the latest Star Trek, or discuss 

             your hobbies with new friends 
halfway across the country!

The world is at your fingertips when you join 
 Windows OnLine™

BBS    (510) 736-8343Voice    (510) 736-4376



(Directory No. - Directory Name - Number of Files - Total Bytes in Directory)

      1.    WINDOWS General 108     9,645,691
      2.    WINDOWS NT - New Technology A-L     27     5,002,660
      3.    WINDOWS NT - New Technology M-Z     40     3,623,462
      4.    WINDOWS Financial & Invest A-L     49 10,303,317
      5.    WINDOWS Financial & Invest M-Z     73 10,101,122
      6.    WINDOWS Printer Apps/Utils     97     9,358,670
      7.    WINDOWS Printer Drivers     73 13,128,663
      8.    WINDOWS Games A-L 179 18,357,071
      9.    WINDOWS Games M-Z 225 21,469,641
 10.    WINDOWS Personal Info. Mgrs. 104 19,174,947
 11.    WINDOWS Video Animation/Players     19     9,569,916
 12.    WINDOWS Video Utils./Drivers 174 55,246,685
 13.    WINDOWS Developers A-L 126 10,458,560
 14.    WINDOWS Developers M-Z 178 20,735,042
 15.    WINDOWS Visual Basic A-L     90     4,571,563
 16.    WINDOWS Visual Basic M-Z 132     6,926,140
 17.    WINDOWS Word For Windows Utils 149 11,563,586
 18.    WINDOWS Editors/WordProcessing 156 22,857,981
 19.    WINDOWS Editors/WP Utils     74     9,401,962
 20.    WINDOWS Graphic, Draw & Charting     82 10,140,622
 21.    WINDOWS Graphic, Paint/Design/CAD 114 28,527,223
 22.    WINDOWS Networking 101     9,073,682
 23.    WINDOWS For Workgroups     38     5,656,750
 24.    WINDOWS Communications A-L     98     6,948,371
 25.    WINDOWS Communications M-Z 163 22,322,610
 26.    WINDOWS Icons A-G     43     2,564,674
 27.    WINDOWS Icons H-P 158 10,085,919
 28.    WINDOWS Icons Q-Z     40           906,506
 29.    WINDOWS Icons Apps/Utils     99     6,414,036
 30.    WINDOWS Screen Blankers     97     4,375,107
 31.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In A-G 160 16,493,487
 32.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In H-M     38     4,699,457
 33.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In N-S     97 13,722,515
 34.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In T-Z 106 11,837,106
 35.    WINDOWS Accessories A-G 258 18,923,522
 36.    WINDOWS Accessories H-M 105 10,090,440
 37.    WINDOWS Accessories N-S 176 13,045,015
 38.    WINDOWS Accessories T-Z 264 20,878,880
 39.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's A-G 258 24,820,117
 40.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's H-P 131 12,017,496
 41.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's Q-Z 185 21,843,005
 42.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's A-G 526 34,830,612



 43.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's H-M 204 10,175,487
 44.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's N-S 359 13,189,065
 45.    WINDOWS CLIP Art - PCX's T-Z 141     5,258,327
 46.    WINDOWS ATM Type 1 Fonts A-G 366 38,673,858
 47.    WINDOWS ATM Type 1 Fonts H-Z 319 19,415,994
 48.    WINDOWS TrueType Fonts A-L 519 30,604,313
 49.    WINDOWS TrueType Fonts M-Z 333 36,067,059
 50.    WINDOWS Font Programs/Utils 112     9,673,220
 53.    WINDOWS Sound Files A-F 171 34,387,565
 54.    WINDOWS Sound Files G-P 162 29,935,862
 55.    WINDOWS Sound Files Q-V 132 26,017,949
 56.    WINDOWS Sound Files W-Z 225 86,618,553
 57.    WINDOWS Sound Utilities/Drivers 102     8,820,305
 58.    WINDOWS Sound Players/MIDI 119 15,566,326
 59.    WINDOWS Apps. Business/Office     59 20,635,554
 60.    WINDOWS Apps. Science/Math/Eng.     80 18,493,227
 61.    WINDOWS Apps. Hobby/Home/Family     87 16,586,620
 62.    WINDOWS Applications Misc./Other 152 30,259,731
 63.    WINDOWS Database Apps. and Utils.     85 15,463,970

The following directory contains all new Windows files to WOL
150.    WINDOWS - NEW UPLOADS 410 51,874,836
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All Windows Files                                                      9,547                          
1,099,431,652
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 69.    OS/2 - Information 221 14,807,427
 70.    OS/2 - Drivers 115 17,061,500
 71.    OS/2 - Applications 246 47,435,830
 72.    OS/2 - Utilities A-L 239 20,237,113
 73.    OS/2 - Utilities M-Z 362 55,997,653

The following directory contains all new OS/2 files to WOL
149.    0S/2        - NEW UPLOADS     61 11,883,393
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All OS/2 Files                                                                    1,244                                
167,422,916
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 74.    DOS - GIF Graphic files A-B 367 49,645,459
 75.    DOS - GIF Graphic files C-E 335 42,982,887
 76.    DOS - GIF Graphic files F-K 369 49,081,333
 77.    DOS - GIF Graphic files L-P 516 63,176,555
 78.    DOS - GIF Graphic files Q-S 408 52,643,691
 79.    DOS - GIF Graphic files T-Z 249 37,199,696
 80.    DOS - WordPerfect Graphics     92 12,586,878
 81.    DOS - ClipArt/Other Graphic Formats 231 27,227,731



 82.    DOS - ANSI & Other Graphics     72     4,582,445
 83.    DOS - Database Applications 168 33,858,510
 84.    DOS - Database Utils/Report Gen. 159 22,044,330
 85.    DOS - BBS Support Programs 217 15,490,365
 86.    DOS - PCBoard Support Programs 342 22,622,775
 87.    DOS - BBS Door Programs     77     9,153,387
 88.    DOS - Lists Of BBS's To Call 125     5,554,425
 89.    DOS - Off-Line Readers 203 24,360,962
 90.    DOS - Mail Network Files     78     5,930,151
 91.    DOS - WordPerfect Support Files 202 14,054,797
 92.    DOS - Word Proc/Editors/DTP A-L 233 24,414,390
 93.    DOS - Word Proc/Editors/DTP M-Z 267 31,951,484
 94.    DOS - Finance & Investment A-L     93 14,291,430
 95.    DOS - Finance & Investment M-Z 125 21,162,553
 96.    DOS - Spreadsheet/Accounting 210 28,876,539
 97.    DOS - Science and Math 351 54,755,521

The files in directory #100 are FREE to ALL    -    Have FUN!
100.    FREE DOWNLOADS - NO TIME     89  21,249,044

Find the WOLR Magazines, FileLists, & a few Utils in #100

101.    DOS - Batch/Boot Files & Utils A-L 311 16,798,164
102.    DOS - Batch/Boot Files & Utils M-Z 229 12,880,734
103.    DOS - Menu Programs & Shells 221 30,094,075
104.    DOS - Hard/Floppy Disk Utils/Prgs. 556 39,283,390
105.    DOS - File Utils/Apps A-F 352 19,699,775
106.    DOS - File Utls/Prgs G-P 179 10,241,804
107.    DOS - File Utls/Prgs Q-Z 232 14,324,740
108.    DOS - Sound Files A-I 426 44,866,306
109.    DOS - Sound Files J-Q 301 25,912,871
110.    DOS - Sound Files R-Z 367 30,944,923
111.    DOS - Legal Files     26     5,355,224
112.    DOS - Geoworks Files and Utils 187 17,854,663
113.    DOS - Home and Family - Other 277 38,419,765
114.    DOS - Sports and Hobby 220 26,207,091
115.    DOS - General DOS/Misc. 414 46,543,191
116.    DOS - Developers/Tools A-L 445 52,250,017
117.    DOS - Developers/Tools M-Z 504 57,852,983
118.    DOS - Graphic View/CAD/Draw/Paint 428 68,271,358
119.    DOS - Animation Apps and Utils 210 45,161,870
120.    DOS - Video Apps./Utils/Drivers 347 34,462,939
122.    DOS - Multitasking (DesQview)     98     5,895,444
123.    DOS - Networking/General 417 35,517,982
124.    DOS - Magazine Programs and Utilsl.     92     8,816,549
126.    DOS - Keyboard/Mouse/HWare/Drivers 153     4,901,212
127.    DOS - Archivers Utils A-L 169 14,538,121



128.    DOS - Archivers Utils M-Z 202 16,454,377
129.    DOS - Text Files and Reading - NEWS 592 44,218,493
130.    DOS - Education/Training/Learn 334 50,613,658
131.    DOS - T.V./Movies/Entertainment 149 15,152,231
132.    DOS - Get a laugh! 122     5,270,712
133.    DOS - Food and Drink 224 25,810,325
134.    DOS - Personal Information Managers 267 50,944,579
135.    DOS - Home Office/Business Apps. 383 76,460,785
136.    DOS - Virus Protection Utilities 220 23,082,311
137.    DOS - Memory Management 263 13,132,447
138.    DOS - Computer System Testing 147 12,955,205
139.    DOS - Games A-B 326 50,945,963
140.    DOS - Games C-J 454 64,350,496
141.    DOS - Games K-Q 360 46,125,093
142.    DOS - Games R-Z 380 57,609,982
143.    DOS - Printing/Utils A-L 258 23,888,186
144.    DOS - Printing/Utils M-Z 183 12,494,875
145.    DOS - Communication A-H 353 24,983,040
146.    DOS - Communication I-R 299 30,736,552
147.    DOS - Communication S-Z 206 18,450,902

The following directory contains all new DOS files to WOL
148.    DOS          - NEW UPLOADS 534 75,602,101
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All DOS Files                                                                18,995                          
2,135,274,842
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Totals                                                                                                      29,786                          
3,402,129,410
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

This listing is as of June 1993 and is presented as an example of the tremendous number 
of WOL directories and files available to members. Remember, these are clean file listings, 
purged of useless duplicates or obsolete files. Windows OnLine™ works hard to gather the 
best and latest for its members!



Windows OnLine™ brings 
THE BEST AND LATEST FILES

NO JUNK - we obtain the files ourselves, screen them thoroughly and edit their
descriptions

THE LATEST FILES and MORE FILES - we get them EVERY DAY!
MINIMAL DUPES - we clear off the old when we bring on the new

EVIDENCE: Scan the NEW FILES LISTINGS in this issue. This is just our
Windows and OS/2 files. Twice as many DOS files come in each week in addition

to the quality and quantity you see here.

NOW, LOOK AT THE SIZE AND NUMBERS OF FILES in our listings:
click here to scan file directory listing



 GIVE US A CALL
BBS    (510) 736-8343 Voice    (510) 736-4376

and consider a Membership in Windows OnLine™ to get

ACCESS TO ALL CONFERENCES for the term of your membership
A MEMBERS-ONLY VOICE SUPPORT LINE to get a quick start 
FULL QMAIL ACCESS - quickly, efficiently handle your messages

HAVE A FILE FEEDING FRENZY with no need to upload
DAILY TIME UP TO EIGHT HOURS; our plans are structured for your

convenience and benefit; daily time allowances are not lost
ACCESS TO THE PRIVATE MEMBERS CONFERENCE

 

Call and select "MEMBER" for descriptions of all our plans, including the
GOLD PLAN which includes 365 days, or 36,000 minutes (600 hours),

whichever comes first, and 650 megs of files.



U.S. Robotics Modems at 
ROCK BOTTOM PRICES!

Why pay $200 for a clone HIGH SPEED MODEM when you can have the BEST for 
LESS? WOL is now offering the following U.S. Robotics Modems for immediate sale at 
amazing prices that kill the competition.

All are genuine, factory-fresh U.S. Robotics modems with their famous reliability, 
compatibility and quality. 

5 YEAR WARRANTY - USR 800 Number support

USR Sportster Internal 14.4 v.32bis MODEM    $ 179.95

USR Sportster Internal 14.4 v.32bis FAX-MODEM    $ 199.95
Included a copy of WinFaxLite (Windows Fax Software)

USR Sportster External 14.4 v.32bis MODEM    $ 199.95

USR Sportster External 14.4 v.32bis FAX-MODEM    $ 229.95
Included a copy of WinFaxLite (Windows Fax Software)

Call Windows OnLine™ with your order !
BBS    (510) 736-8343 Voice    (510) 736-4376





This index is published as a service to help you locate previous Reviews and Briefs on programs
and topics in which you are interested. Two listings are shown, one by program name followed 
by a second organized by program topic.

**************** WinOnLine Review Shareware Edition INDEX ***************
                            Issues 1 through 17

------------------------------by Program Name----------------------------

Program Name                    Topic                               Issue

Accent                          Keyboard redefinition                 6
Account Manager                 Time Clock                            7
ADial                           Dialer                                9
Aerobic Calc                    Calorie Expenditure                  17
Alfred                          Popup Menu                           11
Aliens                          Screen Saver                          1
Aliens                          Video Game                           13
All Ini                         INI File Maintenance                 16
Arc Dib                         Graphics Cataloger/Compressor        15
Area Code                       Area Code Database                    7
Atoms                           Game                                  2
Auto Key                        File Autosaver (Feature)              2
Blinc                           Contact Relationship Manager          7
Block Breaker                   Video Game                           11
BMP Browse                      Graphics Viewer                      15
Bog                             Word Game                             2
Brain Jam                       Solitaire Variation                  15
Bulletin Maker                  Church Bulletins                      1
Business Calculator             Financial/Retail Calculator          10
Casino Blackjack                Card Game                             9
Cassette Case Liner             Cassette J-Card Designer             15
CD Audio                        CD Player                            17
Chalkboard Math                 Arithmetic Drilling                   9
Chart Tamer                     Presentation Charts                  12
Chemical                        Molecular Modeling                   10
Cleanup                         File Duplicate Utility (feature)     17
Cleanup                         File Duplication Search/Del          12
Computer Vendor/Products DB     Software Database                    14
Confound                        Game of Strategy                      8
Control Panel Applets           Control Panel Access                 16
Convert                         Unit Conversion                       9
Convert It!                     Unit Conversion (Feature)            14
Converter                       Unit Conversion Utility               1
Credit Report Repair Kit        Credit Report Advice/Ad              15
Crete Calc                      Concrete Requirement Calc.            2
Cyberspace Crossword Puzzle     Game                                 14
D'Menu                          Mouse Right Button Utility            1
Dancing Bear                    Screen Saver using Windows            3
Date Line                       Clock/Resource Bar                    1
Date Nag                        Reminder/Work Logger                  6
Dialog                          Dialer/Phonebook/Logger               6
Discard                         Game, Solitaire Variant               6
Disk Copy                       Disk Utility (Feature)               12



Disk Factory                    Disk Background Utility               3
Disk Factory                    Disk Utility (Feature)               12
Disk Information Program        Disk Tracking Utility                17
Disk Line                       Disk Resource Monitor                12
Disk Space                      Disk Resource Monitor                13
DocuPower                       WinWord Add-in (Feature)              1
Dots                            Game                                 12
Double Match                    Games, Concentration                 16
Drag and View                   Text/Graphic Viewer                   2
Dragger                         Mouse Utility for Disabled           11
Dragon Creator                  Dragon Criteria Creator (text)       10
DT Search                       Search Utility                       11
Elvis n Space                   Game, Adventure                       9
Eric's Amazing DFall/Win        Disk Space/Machine Utility           14
Event! PC                       PIM, Major Event                     12
Fast Mouse                      Game, Shooting                       15
Fileware                        WinWord Add-in (Feature)              1
Fire Exit                       Exit Utility                         13
Font Line                       Text Rotation/Spacing Tool            3
Font Me!                        Font Management                       1
Font Me!                        Font Utility (Feature)                7
Font Monster                    Font Viewer/Grouper                   3
Font Name                       Font Data Viewer                      2
Font Namer                      Font Utility (Feature)                7
Font Printer                    Font Utility                         11
Font Spec                       Font Management                      14
Fonter 6.0                      Font Utility (Feature)                7
Free Disk Space                 Disk Space                           16
From Scratch                    Recipe Database                      17
FTaskman                        Task Manager Replacement              8
GL Video                        Video Library Database                7
Graphical Space Viewer          Directory Space Viewer                5
Gravity Desk                    File Mgmt & 40 Char. Descr.           2
Hi-Lo                           Game of Cards                         4
Higher Achievement              PIM/Additional Features              15
Home Accountant                 Bookkeeping                          10
Ico Show                        Icon Manager                          7
Icon Bar                        Launch Bar, 4 Applic.                12
Icon Library Builder            Icon Editor/Cataloger                13
Icon Manager                    Icon Edit/Cataloging Utility         12
Icon Master                     Icon Manager (feature)               15
Icon Move                       Icon Viewer/FileMover                 5
INI Navigator                   INI Management                       14
Invoice-It                      Invoice Production                    2
Jurassic Cad                    Drawing & Graphics                   16
Lender's Toolbox                Loan Calc./Amortization              13
Locator                         Disk Content Database                14
Look and Listen Animals         Children Entertain/Education         12
Loops                           Game, Falling Pieces                 12
Lost in a Labyrinth 256         Game, Maze                           14
Martin Fractals                 Screen Saver                         10
Master Amortizer                Amortization/Calculation              5
Maze Maker                      Game, Daily Maze Puzzle              10
Meg Edit                        Text Editor                          11
Message Pad                     While You Were Out                    4
Microlathe                      Drawing 3D Objects                    1
Mind                            Game of Master Mind                   3



Mini Cal                        Appointment Calendar                 15
Mom for Windows                 PIM                                  12
Mom for Windows                 PIM (Feature)                        12
More Control                    Configuration Utility                13
MST Apps                        Applets (seven)                      10
Nicon                           Icon Editor (DOS)                     2
Note Book                       Notepad Replacement                   7
One Arc                         Unarchiving Shell                     3
Ouija                           Game?                                 3
Pai Gow Poker                   Game, Poker Variant                  16
Paulie Python                   Game, Video                          13
Phone Book                      Phone Mini-Database                   6
Pix Folio                       Graphics Cataloging (Feature)         6
Practical Phone Book            Phone Directory/Dialer               10
Print Tree                      Directory Tree Viewer/Printer         2
PToggle                         Printer Configuration                 9
Pyramid Solitaire               Game, Solitaire Variant              13
Remind Me                       Clock w/Alarm                         1
Res Gauge                       Resource Monitor                      7
Retire A                        Retirement Analysis                  16
Right On                        Mouse Right Button Utility            5
Rockford                        Business Card Designer/Printer        2
Roulette                        Game                                  9
RPM Gauge                       Resource Manager                     11
Rummage                         File Duplicate Management             8
Salvation                       Program/File Mgr. Replacement        13
Save The Earth                  Game, Sliding Blocks                 13
Schedule Employees              Employee Costs/Scheduling            10
Scopa                           Game of Cards (Italian)               8
Skull Scan                      Graphic MRI View of Skull            11
Snag It                         Screen Capture (Feature)              8
Soft Keyboard                   Keyboarding for Disabled Users        1
Soligag                         Trick                                 6
Sonowave                        WAV File Viewer                       8
Sound Man                       WAV File lister                       8
Start Program                   Startup Multiple Config.              5
Steve's Ini Editor              INI Utility                          11
Stop                            Exit Utility                          4
Subliminal Help                 Psychological Motivation              5
Suds W                          Brewers' Cookbook/Log                 6
Sunny 2000                      Sunrise, Sunset Utility              17
Super Craps                     Craps Dice Game                      15
Super Video Poker               Game, Poker                          17
Surf's Up                       WAV Program Association               8
Swift Access                    Launch Icon Bar                       9
Take Home                       Pay Deduction Calculator              6
Tet Gag                         Joke                                  5
Text Manager                    Notepad Replacement                  11
The Greens                      Game of Minature Golf                 9
The Time Is                     Clock, Talking                       11
Tiles and Tribulations          Game, Dropping Tiles                  2
Time-It                         Timer                                 7
Toolbar                         Program Manager Replacement          16
Torque                          Video Card Benchmark                  5
Towns                           Game, Puzzle                         17
Turbo Thought                   Decision System                      16
UniQwk                          Mail Reader                          12



VbReader                        Mail Reader                           9
Visual Basic 3.0                VBRUN300.DLL                         15
Wall Peeper                     Wallpaper Previewer                   4
Wall Pix                        Wallpaper Preview/Sound               4
Watch Out Willi                 Game, Video                           8
Watchdog                        Activity Monitor                      9
WAV Filter                      WAV Frequency Filter                  8
WAV Sorter                      WAV Management (Feature)             13
Wave After Wave                 WAV/MIDI Player                       4
Wave Shell                      WAV player                            5
Whoop It Up!                    WAV/AVI Program Association           8
Win Ansi                        ANSI Editor                           4
Win Bond                        Series EE Bond Inventory              5
Win Cal                         Calendar                              4
Win Capture                     Screen Capture (Feature)              8
Win Clip                        Graphic Cataloger/Printer             2
Win Exit                        Exit/Reboot Utility                   4
Win Fuel                        Automobile Mileage Calculator        14
Win Guide EasyRef               SYS.INI Help File Reference           8
Win Hog                         Disk Space Viewer                     6
Win Images: Morph               Graphics Morphing Demo                7
Win JPEG                        Graphic Viewer/Processor              3
Win Lock                        Screen Blanker w/Password            10
Win Pim 3D                      PIM                                  14
Win Pool                        Game, Pool                           16
Win Prevaricator                Ersatz Utility                        4
Win Proof                       Grammar Checker                       3
Win Shred                       File Deletion, Drag/Drop              3
Win Snap                        Graphic Capture Utility              13
Win Storm                       Hurricane Tracking                    3
Win Weather                     Weather Forecaster                   17
Win Zip                         Archive Shell (Feature)               5
Windexed                        Rolodex Addresses/Dialer             17
Window Manager                  Task Manager Replacement             11
Windows System Backup           Backup System Files (Feature)         9
Winvelope                       Envelope Printing                    11
Wiz Format                      Formatting in Background              6
Wiz Manager                     File Manager Add-in (feature)        16
Wolly's Secret Weapons No. 1    Shareware Favorites                  10
World Time                      Time Zone Display                     4
Worm World                      Game, Maze                           17
Zippity Do Da                   Zip Shell                             6

---------------------------By Program Topic------------------------------

Topic                                Program Name                   Issue

Activity Monitor                     Watchdog                         9
Amortization/Calculation             Master Amortizer                 5
ANSI Editor                          Win Ansi                         4
Applets (seven)                      MST Apps                        10
Appointment Calendar                 Mini Cal                        15
Archive Shell (Feature)              Win Zip                          5
Area Code Database                   Area Code                        7
Arithmetic Drilling                  Chalkboard Math                  9
Automobile Mileage Calculator        Win Fuel                        14



Backup System Files (Feature)        Windows System Backup            9
Bookkeeping                          Home Accountant                 10
Brewers' Cookbook/Log                Suds W                           6
Business Card Designer/Printer       Rockford                         2
Calendar                             Win Cal                          4
Calorie Expenditure                  Aerobic Calc                    17
Card Game                            Casino Blackjack                 9
Cassette J-Card Designer             Cassette Case Liner             15
CD Player                            CD Audio                        17
Children Entertain/Education         Look and Listen Animals         12
Church Bulletins                     Bulletin Maker                   1
Clock, Talking                       The Time Is                     11
Clock w/Alarm                        Remind Me                        1
Clock/Resource Bar                   Date Line                        1
Concrete Requirement Calc.           Crete Calc                       2
Configuration Utility                More Control                    13
Contact Relationship Manager         Blinc                            7
Control Panel Access                 Control Panel Applets           16
Craps Dice Game                      Super Craps                     15
Credit Report Advice/Ad              Credit Report Repair Kit        15
Decision System                      Turbo Thought                   16
Dialer                               ADial                            9
Dialer/Phonebook/Logger              Dialog                           6
Directory Space Viewer               Graphical Space Viewer           5
Directory Tree Viewer/Printer        Print Tree                       2
Disk Background Utility              Disk Factory                     3
Disk Content Database                Locator                         14
Disk Resource Monitor                Disk Line                       12
Disk Resource Monitor                Disk Space                      13
Disk Space                           Free Disk Space                 16
Disk Space Viewer                    Win Hog                          6
Disk Space/Machine Utility           Eric's Amazing DFall/Win        14
Disk Tracking Utility                Disk Information Program        17
Disk Utility (Feature)               Disk Copy                       12
Disk Utility (Feature)               Disk Factory                    12
Dragon Criteria Creator (text)       Dragon Creator                  10
Drawing 3D Objects                   Microlathe                       1
Drawing & Graphics                   Jurassic Cad                    16
Employee Costs/Scheduling            Schedule Employees              10
Envelope Printing                    Winvelope                       11
Ersatz Utility                       Win Prevaricator                 4
Exit Utility                         Fire Exit                       13
Exit Utility                         Stop                             4
Exit/Reboot Utility                  Win Exit                         4
File Autosaver (Feature)             Auto Key                         2
File Deletion, Drag/Drop             Win Shred                        3
File Duplicate Management            Rummage                          8
File Duplicate Utility (feature)     Cleanup                         17
File Duplication Search/Del          Cleanup                         12
File Manager Add-in (feature)        Wiz Manager                     16
File Mgmt & 40 Char. Descr.          Gravity Desk                     2
Financial/Retail Calculator          Business Calculator             10
Font Data Viewer                     Font Name                        2
Font Management                      Font Me!                         1
Font Management                      Font Spec                       14
Font Utility                         Font Printer                    11
Font Utility (Feature)               Font Me!                         7



Font Utility (Feature)               Font Namer                       7
Font Utility (Feature)               Fonter 6.0                       7
Font Viewer/Grouper                  Font Monster                     3
Formatting in Background             Wiz Format                       6
Game                                 Atoms                            2
Game                                 Cyberspace Crossword Puzzle     14
Game                                 Dots                            12
Game?                                Ouija                            3
Game                                 Roulette                         9
Game, Adventure                      Elvis n Space                    9
Game, Daily Maze Puzzle              Maze Maker                      10
Game, Dropping Tiles                 Tiles and Tribulations           2
Game, Falling Pieces                 Loops                           12
Game, Maze                           Lost in a Labyrinth 256         14
Game, Maze                           Worm World                      17
Game of Cards                        Hi-Lo                            4
Game of Cards (Italian)              Scopa                            8
Game of Master Mind                  Mind                             3
Game of Minature Golf                The Greens                       9
Game of Strategy                     Confound                         8
Game, Poker                          Super Video Poker               17
Game, Poker Variant                  Pai Gow Poker                   16
Game, Pool                           Win Pool                        16
Game, Puzzle                         Towns                           17
Game, Shooting                       Fast Mouse                      15
Game, Sliding Blocks                 Save The Earth                  13
Game, Solitaire Variant              Discard                          6
Game, Solitaire Variant              Pyramid Solitaire               13
Game, Video                          Paulie Python                   13
Game, Video                          Watch Out Willi                  8
Games, Concentration                 Double Match                    16
Grammar Checker                      Win Proof                        3
Graphic Capture Utility              Win Snap                        13
Graphic Cataloger/Printer            Win Clip                         2
Graphic MRI View of Skull            Skull Scan                      11
Graphic Viewer/Processor             Win JPEG                         3
Graphics Cataloger/Compressor        Arc Dib                         15
Graphics Cataloging (Feature)        Pix Folio                        6
Graphics Morphing Demo               Win Images: Morph                7
Graphics Viewer                      BMP Browse                      15
Hurricane Tracking                   Win Storm                        3
Icon Edit/Cataloging Utility         Icon Manager                    12
Icon Editor (DOS)                    Nicon                            2
Icon Editor/Cataloger                Icon Library Builder            13
Icon Manager                         Ico Show                         7
Icon Manager (feature)               Icon Master                     15
Icon Viewer/FileMover                Icon Move                        5
INI File Maintenance                 All Ini                         16
INI Management                       INI Navigator                   14
INI Utility                          Steve's Ini Editor              11
Invoice Production                   Invoice-It                       2
Joke                                 Tet Gag                          5
Keyboard redefinition                Accent                           6
Keyboarding for Disabled Users       Soft Keyboard                    1
Launch Bar, 4 Applic.                Icon Bar                        12
Launch Icon Bar                      Swift Access                     9
Loan Calc./Amortization              Lender's Toolbox                13



Mail Reader                          UniQwk                          12
Mail Reader                          VbReader                         9
Molecular Modeling                   Chemical                        10
Mouse Right Button Utility           D'Menu                           1
Mouse Right Button Utility           Right On                         5
Mouse Utility for Disabled           Dragger                         11
Notepad Replacement                  Note Book                        7
Notepad Replacement                  Text Manager                    11
Pay Deduction Calculator             Take Home                        6
Phone Directory/Dialer               Practical Phone Book            10
Phone Mini-Database                  Phone Book                       6
PIM                                  Mom for Windows                 12
PIM                                  Win Pim 3D                      14
PIM (Feature)                        Mom for Windows                 12
PIM, Major Event                     Event! PC                       12
PIM/Additional Features              Higher Achievement              15
Popup Menu                           Alfred                          11
Presentation Charts                  Chart Tamer                     12
Printer Configuration                PToggle                          9
Program Manager Replacement          Toolbar                         16
Program/File Mgr. Replacement        Salvation                       13
Psychological Motivation             Subliminal Help                  5
Recipe Database                      From Scratch                    17
Reminder/Work Logger                 Date Nag                         6
Resource Manager                     RPM Gauge                       11
Resource Monitor                     Res Gauge                        7
Retirement Analysis                  Retire A                        16
Rolodex Addresses/Dialer             Windexed                        17
Screen Blanker w/Password            Win Lock                        10
Screen Capture (Feature)             Snag It                          8
Screen Capture (Feature)             Win Capture                      8
Screen Saver                         Aliens                           1
Screen Saver                         Martin Fractals                 10
Screen Saver using Windows           Dancing Bear                     3
Search Utility                       DT Search                       11
Series EE Bond Inventory             Win Bond                         5
Shareware Favorites                  Wolly's Secret Weapons No. 1    10
Software Database                    Computer Vendor/Products DB     14
Solitaire Variation                  Brain Jam                       15
Startup Multiple Config.             Start Program                    5
Sunrise, Sunset Utility              Sunny 2000                      17
SYS.INI Help File Reference          Win Guide EasyRef                8
Task Manager Replacement             FTaskman                         8
Task Manager Replacement             Window Manager                  11
Text Editor                          Meg Edit                        11
Text Rotation/Spacing Tool           Font Line                        3
Text/Graphic Viewer                  Drag and View                    2
Time Clock                           Account Manager                  7
Time Zone Display                    World Time                       4
Timer                                Time-It                          7
Trick                                Soligag                          6
Unarchiving Shell                    One Arc                          3
Unit Conversion                      Convert                          9
Unit Conversion (Feature)            Convert It!                     14
Unit Conversion Utility              Converter                        1
VBRUN300.DLL                         Visual Basic 3.0                15
Video Card Benchmark                 Torque                           5



Video Game                           Aliens                          13
Video Game                           Block Breaker                   11
Video Library Database               GL Video                         7
Wallpaper Preview/Sound              Wall Pix                         4
Wallpaper Previewer                  Wall Peeper                      4
WAV File lister                      Sound Man                        8
WAV File Viewer                      Sonowave                         8
WAV Frequency Filter                 WAV Filter                       8
WAV Management (Feature)             WAV Sorter                      13
WAV player                           Wave Shell                       5
WAV Program Association              Surf's Up                        8
WAV/AVI Program Association          Whoop It Up!                     8
WAV/MIDI Player                      Wave After Wave                  4
Weather Forecaster                   Win Weather                     17
While You Were Out                   Message Pad                      4
WinWord Add-in (Feature)             DocuPower                        1
WinWord Add-in (Feature)             Fileware                         1
Word Game                            Bog                              2
Zip Shell                            Zippity Do Da                    6







Wolly uses the following system
to evaluate programs auditioned 
for the Shareware Briefs:

Siemens UM 486-33DX
16 megs RAM, 256K cache
14" .28 SVGA Monitor
Diamond Stealth 24, (S3, 1 meg)
2 IDE Drives 245, 210 megs
Colorado 250 meg Tape Backup
Soundblaster 16
Panasonic CD ROM 150kb, 390ms

A second system is also used on
occasion to confirm results:

386-25DX
4 megs RAM
14" .31 VGA
Generic 256K VGA
1 ESDI Drive using Stacker




